

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES C. PETERSON,

Appellant,

Case No. SC06-252

vs.

Lower Ct. NO. CRC00-05107-CFANO

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREA M. NORGARD
ATTORNEY AT LAW
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 661066

P.O. BOX 811
BARTOW, FL 33831
(863)533-8556

SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	38
ARGUMENT	

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING EXTENSIVE EVIDENCE OF THREE PRIOR CRIMES TO BE ADMITTED IN THIS CASE WHERE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT SIMILARITY TO PROVE IDENTITY, WHERE THE PREJUDICIAL IMPACT OF THIS EVIDENCE FAR OUTWEIGHED THE PROBATIVE VALUE AND IMPERMISSIBLY BECAME A FEATURE OF THIS TRIAL.	40
--	----

ISSUE II

DEATH BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	57
--	----

ISSUE III

THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPRORTIONATE.	61
--	----

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AND FOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE DUE TO THE IMPROPER	
--	--

PRESENTATION BY THE PROSECUTOR OF TEST-
IMONY AND ARGUMENT THAT THE DEFENDANT
HAD NO REMORSE FOR THE VICTIMS OR THE
CRIMES. 65

ISSUE V

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCESS
IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE A JUDGE
RATHER THAN JURY DETERMINES SENTENCE
AND THE JURY RECOMMENDATION NEED NOT
BE UNANIMOUS IN ORDER TO IMPOSE A
DEATH SENTENCE. 79

ISSUE VI

THE EXISTENCE OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY
AGGRAVATOR SHOULD NOT BAR THE APPLICATION
OF RING V. ARIZONA TO THIS CASE. 83

ISSUE VII

THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS UN-
CONSTITUTIONALLY SHIFT THE BURDEN OF
PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT TO ESTABLISH
MITIGATING FACTORS AND TO SHOW THAT
THE MITIGATING FACTORS OUTWEIGH THE
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 88

CONCLUSION 92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 93

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 93

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Alamendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1988)	84,85,86,88
<u>Anderson v. Evans</u> , No. Civ. 05-8-0825-F, 2006 WL 38903 (W.D. Okla. January 11, 2006)	60
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 46 (2000)	80,83,84,85
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	77
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	61
<u>Black v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	47,48
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	80
<u>Blaze, et.al. v. Rees, et. al.</u> , NO. 07-5439	60
<u>Brown v. Beck</u> , No. 5:06-CT-3018, 2006 U.S. Cist. LEXIS 60084 at *23 (E.D.N.C., April 7, 2006) <u>aff'd</u> 445 F. 3d 752 (4 th Cir. 2006)	60
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	42
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	82,83
<u>Carillo v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1999)	42
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	56

<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	47
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	82
<u>Conde v. State</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1885 (2004)	42,53
<u>Coverdale v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)	52
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	87
<u>Cunningham v. California</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)	80
<u>Denson v. State</u> , 745 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	47
<u>Devers-Lopez v. State</u> , 710 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4 th DA 1998)	52
<u>Edmond v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1988)	50
<u>Fitzsimmons v. State</u> , 935 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)	48
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005)	84
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	58
<u>Gray v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2004)	47,48
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	58

<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	81
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger,</u> 546 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)	90
<u>Harbison v. Little,</u> Case No. 3:06-1206 (Middle District, Tenn. Sept. 19, 2007)	59
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Heuring v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	51
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1990)	85
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	74
<u>In Re: Kemmler,</u> 136 U.S. 436 (1980)	58
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	42
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 539 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	63
<u>McClellan v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 2006)	46
<u>McCoy v. North Carolina,</u> 110 S. Ct. 1227 (1990)	91
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	64
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d (Fla. 1997)	64

<u>Morales v. Tilton</u> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006), 2006 WL 335437	59
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	89,91
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	87,88
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1986)	46
<u>Penty v. Lynaugh</u> , 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	91
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1983)	73
<u>Randall v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S.584 (2002)	40,80,82,83,88
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 901	56
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	78
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2007)	82
<u>Rutherford v. Crist</u> , 945 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2006)	57
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997) <u>aff'd after remand</u> <u>on other grounds</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	57

<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	73
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	73
<u>State v. Ackers</u> , 599 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	47,48
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	56,73
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	81,89,91
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	82
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	42,52
<u>Sutherland v. State</u> , 849 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	54
<u>Tanzi v. State</u> , 32 Fla. Law Weekly S223 (Fla. May 10, 2007)	72,73,75,76
<u>Taylor v. Crawford</u> , No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42949 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2006), <u>rev'd</u> 487 F. 3d 1072 (8 th Cir. 2007)	59
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1605 (2004)	41,52
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	64
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	49
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	61

<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1982)	80
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	80,85
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	73
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)	72
<u>Wilkerson v. Utah,</u> 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	58
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	41
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 330 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1976)	54
<u>Wournos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	52
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1605 (2004)	41
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Florida Statute Sec. 90.404(2)	40
Florida Statute Sec. 90-403 (2006)	41
Florida Statute Sec. 90.403(1) (2007)	51
Florida Statute 921.141(6)(f) (2005)	63
